## Stricken language would be deleted from and underlined language would be added to the law as it existed prior to this session of the General Assembly.

## **Act 870 of the Regular Session**

1	State of Arkansas	As Engrossed: S3/26/09				
2	87th General Assembly	A Bill				
3	Regular Session, 2009		HOUSE BILL	1680		
4						
5	By: Representative Maloch					
6						
7						
8		For An Act To Be Entitled				
9	AN ACT TO PROVIDE THAT A STATE EMPLOYEE WHO					
10	PREVIOUSLY WORKED FOR A SCHOOL DISTRICT OR					
11	INSTITUTION OF HIGHER LEARNING IS ELIGIBLE FOR					
12	CATASTROPHIC LEAVE; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES.					
13						
14						
15		Subtitle				
16	TO PI	ROVIDE THAT A STATE EMPLOYEE WHO				
17	PREV	IOUSLY WORKED FOR A SCHOOL DISTRICT				
18	OR II	NSTITUTION OF HIGHER LEARNING IS				
19	ELIG	IBLE FOR CATASTROPHIC LEAVE.				
20						
21						
22	BE IT ENACTED BY THE G	GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ARKA	NSAS:			
23						
24	SECTION 1. Arka	ansas Code § 21-4-214(d)(1), concerni	ng eligibility	for		
25	the catastrophic leave	e program, is amended to read as foll	ows:			
26	(d) An employee	e may be eligible for catastrophic le	ave when:			
27	(1) <u>(A)</u> Th	he employee has been employed by the	state for more	than		
28	two (2) years <u>or was p</u>	previously employed by a public schoo	l district or			
29	state-supported instit	tution of higher learning for more th	an two (2) year	<i>'S</i> •		
30	<u>(B)</u>	A person who was employed by a publ	ic school distr	<u>ict</u>		
31	or state-supported ins	stitution of higher learning for less	than two (2) y	<u>'ears</u>		
32	also is eligible for o	catastrophic leave if:				
33		(i) The person's combined years o	f employment wi	th		
34	the state and with a p	public school district or state-suppo	rted institutio	on of		
35	higher learning totals	s more than two (2) years; and				

1	(ii) The lapse in the person's en	mployment be	tween
2	the state and a public school district or state-supported	institution	<u>of</u>
3	higher learning is less than six (6) months;		
4			
5	/s/ Maloch		
6			
7		APPROVED:	4/6/2009
8			
9			
10			
11			
12			
13			
14			
15			
16			
17			
18			
19			
20			
21			
22			
23			
24			
25			
26			
27			
28			
29			
30			
31 32			
32 33			
34			
34 35			
36			
טכ			